
Memorandum 
To: Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District 

Programs Projects and Operations Subcommittee 

From: Paul W. Woodward PE, Groundwater Management Engineer 

Date: October 3, 2019 

Re: First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement with City of Omaha for the Missouri River R-613/R-616 
Levee Project Modifications 

The Board approved an Interlocal Agreement with the City of Omaha in February of 2019 for 
right-of-way and the relocation of utilities at the Papillion Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant.  
As a result of the proposed Modifications to the Missouri River Levee Systems R-613-616, 
utilities which serve the Papillion Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant must be relocated from the 
south side of the entrance road to the north side, see attached map.  Per the original interlocal 
agreement, the NRD is responsible to pay for the relocations as part of the levee construction 
project and the City will reimburse the NRD for costs associated with the gas line relocation.  
The estimates for the work (based on recent bids) and quotes from the utility companies would 
be $440,000 for the NRD and $100,000 for the City. 

As a result of the spring flooding and impacts to the wastewater treatment plant, the City desires 
to extend the length of the relocated utilities past their rebuilt entrance gate and beyond what is 
required by the NRD’s project.  To do this, the City wishes to amend the interlocal agreement so 
they can reimburse the District for these additional utility relocation costs, estimated as an 
additional $100,000.  Therefore, the City’s not to exceed reimbursement for utility relocation is 
revised to $200,000 in the attached First Amendment. 

Another provision in the amendment to the interlocal agreement allows the City to reimburse the 
NRD in order to repair erosion caused along the Papillion Creek south of 13th Street and 
Capehart Road as a result of emergency sewage pumping while the treatment plant was 
inoperable.  This separate reimbursement amount is not to exceed $20,000 per the proposed 
amendment. 

Management recommends that the subcommittee recommend to the Board of Directors 
that the General Manager be authorized to execute the proposed First Amendment to the 
Interlocal Agreement with the City of Omaha for Modifications to the Missouri River 
Levee System R-613-616 and Relocation of Utilities Servicing the Papillion Creek 
Wastewater Treatment Plant, subject to changes deemed necessary by the General 
Manager and approval as to form by District legal counsel. 

 



W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W

W
W

W

GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS

G
A

S
G

A
S

G
A

S
G

A
S

C C C C C C C
C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C

SS SS SS SS SS SS
SS SS SS

SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS

UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE

UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE
UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE

W
W

W

PRIVATE DRIVE

24
5+

00

25
0+

00

25
5+

00

26
0+

00

26
5+

00

27
0+

00

PAPILLION CREEK

  FEDERAL LEVEE
SYSTEM R-616-613

CENTERLINE

PAPILLION
CREEK

WASTEWATER
TREATMENT

PLANT

UTILITIES SHALL BE BORED BENEATH
EXISTING ROADWAY. MAINTAIN

ACCESS ROUTE TO WWTP DURING
RELOCATION PROCEDURES.

MAINTAIN ACCESS ROUTE TO WWTP
DURING RELOCATION PROCEDURES.
PROVIDE TEMPORARY ACCESS ROAD
IF NECESSARY.

N:481692.5601
E:2774422.0594

N:481223.7399
E:2775384.2715

N:481410.9447
E:2775883.6098

N:481559.5163
E:2774099.2254

970
970

960

960

EXISTING 11' X 11'-6" SANITARY SEWERPROTECT SANITARY SEWER DURING RELOCATION
PROCEDURES. REFER TO DETAILS 2-U.2 AND 3-U.2.

EXISTING BLACK HILLS ENERGY METER SET TO BE
RELOCATED BY OTHERS. CAP EXISTING 4" DIA
CONDUIT. CAP SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NORTHERN
SIDE OF THE ROAD. CAP SHALL BE PLACED BY OTHERS.

AFTER NEW LINES ARE FUNCTIONAL,
ABANDON EXISTING UTILITIES FROM
LEVEE STA. 266+00 T0 STA. 248+00.
ABANDONED CONDUITS LOCATED ON
THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE ACCESS
ROAD SHALL BE FILLED WITH
FLOWABLE FILL. EXISTING GAS LINE
SHALL BE ABANDONED BY OTHERS.

ABANDON EXISTING MANHOLE
ONCE OPPD UNDERGROUND

ELECTRIC LINES ARE RELOCATED

EXCAVATE PROPOSED UTILITY CORRIDOR AS PER DETAIL 1-U.2. PROPOSED
UTILITY CORRIDOR SHALL BEGIN AT LEVEE STATION 266+00 AND UTILITIES

SHALL REMAIN IN THE CORRIDOR UNTIL THEY INTERSECT WITH THE
EXISTING UTILITIES LEADING INTO THE WWTP. RELOCATE WATER LINE

ACCORDING TO SHEET U.3. GAS, COMMUNICATION, AND UNDERGROUND
ELECTRIC UTILITY LINES SHALL BE RELOCATED BY OTHERS.

CAP EXISTING 8" DIA CIP.
WATERLINE CAP SHALL BE
PLACED ON THE NORTHERN
SIDE OF THE ROAD.

CAP EXISTING 8" DIA CIP AFTER NEW
LINE IS FUNCTIONAL. WATERLINE CAP
SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NORTHERN
SIDE OF THE ROAD.

EXISTING OPPD MANHOLE

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
LINES TO EXISTING OPPD

MANHOLE TO BE
RELOCATED BY OTHERS

REMOVE EXISTING
TREES AS
NEEDED WITHIN
PATH OF UTILITY
CORRIDOR.

BORE (1) 3" DIA AND (2) 5" DIA
SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUITS

BENEATH ROADWAY. 3" DIA
CONDUIT SHALL BE UTILIZED BY

CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS
AND 5" CONDUITS SHALL BE

UTILIZED BY OPPD.

EXISTING DRAINAGE PENETRATION
PL-10.  SEE SHEETS G.10 AND G.11
FOR PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS

UTILITIES SHALL BE BORED BENEATH EXISTING
CONCRETE FLUME AND ROADWAY. MAINTAIN ACCESS
ROUTE TO WWTP DURING RELOCATION PROCEDURES.

BORE (1) 3" DIA AND (2) 5" DIA SCHEDULE 40 PVC
CONDUITS BENEATH ROADWAY. 3" DIA CONDUIT SHALL
BE UTILIZED BY CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS AND
5" CONDUITS SHALL BE UTILIZED BY OPPD.

CAP PIPE LEADING TO EXISTING
HYDRANT, REMOVE HYDRANT
AND FILL IN MANHOLE.EXCAVATE PROPOSED UTILITY

CORRIDOR AS PER DETAIL 1-U.4

EXCAVATE PROPOSED UTILITY
CORRIDOR AS PER DETAIL 2-U.4

EXCAVATE PROPOSED UTILITY
CORRIDOR AS PER DETAIL 3-U.4

EXCAVATE PROPOSED
UTILITY CORRIDOR AS

PER DETAIL 4-U.4

SEE DETAIL 4 ON THIS
SHEET FOR UTILITY LINE
LOCATION CLARITY

SANITARY SEWER

MAINTAIN MINIMUM
OFFSET OF 10'-0"

(OUTSIDE TO OUTSIDE)

MAINTAIN REQUIRED
MINIMUM DEPTH EXISTING GROUND

W

SANITARY SEWER

MAINTAIN REQUIRED
MINIMUM DEPTH

MAINTAIN MINIMUM
COVER OF 1'-6"

EXISTING GROUND

NOTE: WATERLINE JOINTS SHALL BE
CONCRETE ENCASED FOR 10 FT
OUTSIDE OF CROSSING IF THE
WATERLINE CROSSES THE SEWER LINE
WITH LESS THAN 1'-6" OF SEPARATION.

NOTE: FULL LENGTH OF WATERLINE PIPE
MUST BE CENTERED ON SANITARY
SEWER AT CROSSING TO ENSURE
JOINTS ARE AT A MAXIMUM DISTANCE
FROM SANITARY SEWER

CONCRETE ENCASEMENT
FOR WATERLINE JOINTS

(IF REQUIRED)

CONCRETE ENCASEMENTS
REQUIRED IF JOINTS ARE WITHIN

10' OF SANITARY SEWER
W

CUU

G

2'-0"

3'-0"

5'-0"

MAINTAIN MIN.
DEPTH OF 5'-0"

MAINTAIN MIN.
DEPTH OF 2'-6" MAINTAIN MIN.

DEPTH OF 3'-6"

EXCAVATE EMBANKMENT AT
2:1 SLOPE WHEN DEPTH OF
TRENCH EXCEEDS 5'-0" TO
MAINTAIN SAFE WORKING
CONDITIONS.

EXISTING GROUND

W: DUCTILE IRON PIPE (DIP) WATERLINE
C: CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATION LINE
U: OPPD UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE
G: BLACK HILLS ENERGY GAS LINE

3'-0"3'-0"

MAINTAIN MIN.
DEPTH OF 3'-6"

MAINTAIN MIN.
DEPTH OF 3'-6"

6" BEDDING
(95% MIN COMPACTION OF
STANDARD PROCTOR TEST)

C C C C C C C

UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE

UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE UGE

GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS

W W W W W W W W

EXCAVATE UTILITY CORRIDOR AS PER DETAIL 1-U.2

SHEET NO.

APPROVED BY:
CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:
DESIGNED BY:

PROJECT NO.:
QA / QC BY:

DATE:

B
Y

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S
N

O
.

D
A

TE
E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

'S
 S

E
A

L

S
A

R
P

Y
 C

O
U

N
TY

, N
E

B
R

A
S

K
A

P
A

P
IO

-M
IS

S
O

U
R

I R
IV

E
R

 N
A

TU
R

A
L 

R
E

S
O

U
R

C
E

S
 D

IS
TR

IC
T 20

18

P
A

P
IL

LI
O

N
 C

R
E

E
K

 W
W

TP
 U

TI
LI

TY
 R

E
LO

C
A

TI
O

N
 P

LA
N

 &
 D

E
TA

IL
S

M
O

D
IF

IC
A

TI
O

N
S

 O
F 

FE
D

E
R

A
L 

LE
V

E
E

 S
Y

S
TE

M
 R

-6
16

-6
13

R
-6

16
 M

IS
S

O
U

R
I R

IV
E

R
 R

B
 A

N
D

 R
-6

13
 P

A
P

IL
LI

O
N

 C
R

E
E

K
 L

B

DECEMBER 2018
001-12-01

MCR
EDM
MKS

U.2

NORTH

SCALE IN FEET

100 2000

ELEVATIONS CALLED OUT ON
THIS SHEET ARE REFERENCED
TO NAVD 88 VERTICAL DATUM.
HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS
NAD83 NEBRASKA STATE PLANE.

WWTP UTILITY RELOCATION PLAN VIEW

UTILITY CORRIDOR DETAIL A 1
U.2NOT TO SCALE

SANITARY SEWER PARALLEL INSTALLATION DETAIL 2
U.2NOT TO SCALE

SANITARY SEWER CROSSING DETAIL 3
U.2NOT TO SCALE

LEGEND

1000

G G G

OHE OHE OHE

C C C

W W W

SS SS SS

EXISTING CONTOUR MINOR
EXISTING CONTOUR MAJOR
LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION
EXISTING FENCE
PROPOSED FENCE
GAS UTILITY LINE
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC UTILITY LINE
COMMUNICATION UTILITY LINE
WATER LINE
SANITARY SEWER LINE
WETLAND AREA
6" PC CONCRETE PATH

CLOSE-UP OF UTILITY CORRIDOR 4
U.2

pwoodward
Text Box
Previous Relocation Plan



W W W
W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W W W
W W

W W W
W W

W W W
W W

W W

W
W

W

G

A

S

GAS

GAS

G
A

S

G
A

S

G

A
S

G

A
S

G

A
S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
AS

G
AS

G
AS

GAS

GAS

GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS GAS
GAS

GAS

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C
C

C
C

C
C

C

C

C C

C
C

C C
C C

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS SS SS SS SS SS

UG
E

UGE

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U

G

E

U

G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

UG
E

U
G

E

U
G

E

UGE

UGE

UGE

UGE
UGE U

G
E

U
G

E

UGE

UGE

UGE

UGE

UGE

UGE

UGE

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U

G

E

U

G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

UG
E

UG
E

UG
E

UGE

UGE

UGE

UGE

UGE UGE

UGE

U
G

E

UGE

UGE

UGE

UGE

UGE

UGE

UGE UGE UGE UGE

W
W

W

PRIVATE DRIVE

2
4
5
+

0
0

2
5
0
+

0
0

2
5
5
+

0
0

2
6
0
+

0
0

2
6
5
+

0
0

2
7
0
+

0
0

2

7

5

+

0

0

PAPILLION CREEK

N:481735.3736

E:2774299.0829

N:481224.2805

E:2775384.2965

N:481406.6198

E:2775883.4098

970

970

960

960

UTILITIES SHALL BE BORED BENEATH

EXISTING ROADWAY. MAINTAIN

ACCESS ROUTE TO WWTP DURING

RELOCATION PROCEDURES.

MAINTAIN ACCESS ROUTE TO WWTP

DURING RELOCATION PROCEDURES.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY ACCESS ROAD

IF NECESSARY.

UTILITIES SHALL BE BORED BENEATH

EXISTING CONCRETE FLUME AND

ROADWAY. MAINTAIN ACCESS ROUTE

TO WWTP DURING RELOCATION

PROCEDURES.

CAP PIPE LEADING TO EXISTING

HYDRANT, REMOVE HYDRANT

AND FILL IN MANHOLE.

  FEDERAL LEVEE

SYSTEM R-616-613

CENTERLINE

PAPILLION

CREEK

WASTEWATER

TREATMENT

PLANT

N:481659.7232

E:2774484.9493

EXISTING 11' X 11'-6" SANITARY SEWER

PROTECT SANITARY SEWER DURING RELOCATION

PROCEDURES. REFER TO DETAILS 2-U.2 AND 3-U.2.

EXISTING BLACK HILLS ENERGY METER SET TO

BE RELOCATED BY OTHERS. CAP EXISTING 4" DIA

CONDUIT. CAP SHALL BE PLACED ON THE

NORTHERN SIDE OF THE ROAD.

AFTER NEW WATER LINE IS FUNCTIONAL,

ABANDON EXISTING UTILITY FROM LEVEE

STA. 266+00 275+00 T0 STA. 248+00.

ABANDONED CONDUITS LOCATED ON

THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE ACCESS ROAD

SHALL BE CAPPED AND FILLED WITH

FLOWABLE FILL.

ABANDON EXISTING MANHOLE

ONCE OPPD UNDERGROUND

ELECTRIC LINES ARE RELOCATED

EXCAVATE PROPOSED UTILITY CORRIDOR AS PER DETAIL 1-U.2. PROPOSED

UTILITY CORRIDOR SHALL BEGIN AT LEVEE STATION 266+00 275+00 AND

UTILITIES SHALL REMAIN IN THE CORRIDOR UNTIL THEY INTERSECT WITH

THE EXISTING UTILITIES LEADING INTO THE WWTP. RELOCATE WATER LINE

ACCORDING TO SHEET U.3. GAS, COMMUNICATION, AND UNDERGROUND

ELECTRIC UTILITY LINES SHALL BE RELOCATED BY OTHERS.

CAP EXISTING 8" DIA CIP.

WATERLINE CAP SHALL BE

PLACED ON THE NORTHERN

SIDE OF THE ROAD.

CAP EXISTING 8" DIA CIP AFTER NEW

LINE IS FUNCTIONAL. WATERLINE CAP

SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NORTHERN

SIDE OF THE ROAD.

EXISTING OPPD MANHOLE

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

LINES TO EXISTING OPPD

MANHOLE TO BE

RELOCATED BY OTHERS

REMOVE EXISTING

TREES AS

NEEDED WITHIN

PATH OF UTILITY

CORRIDOR.

BORE (1) 3" DIA AND (2) 5" DIA SCHEDULE

40 PVC CONDUITS BENEATH ROADWAY.

3" DIA CONDUIT SHALL BE UTILIZED BY

CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS AND 5"

CONDUITS SHALL BE UTILIZED BY OPPD.

EXISTING DRAINAGE PENETRATION

PL-10.  SEE SHEETS G.10 AND G.11

FOR PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS

EXCAVATE PROPOSED UTILITY

CORRIDOR AS PER DETAIL 1-U.4

EXCAVATE PROPOSED UTILITY

CORRIDOR AS PER DETAIL 2-U.4

EXCAVATE PROPOSED UTILITY

CORRIDOR AS PER DETAIL 3-U.4

EXCAVATE PROPOSED

UTILITY CORRIDOR AS

PER DETAIL 4-U.4

SEE DETAIL 4 ON THIS

SHEET FOR UTILITY LINE

LOCATION CLARITY

REMOVE AND REPLACE FENCE AS NEEDED DURING

CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. CONSTRUCT NEW

CHAIN LINK FENCE AS PER DETAIL 1-D.6.

AFTER NEW GAS LINE IS FUNCTIONAL, ABANDON

EXISTING UTILITY FROM LEVEE STA. 279+42.62 T0

STA. 248+00. ABANDONED CONDUIT LOCATED ON

THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE ACCESS ROAD SHALL

BE CAPPED AND FILLED WITH FLOWABLE FILL.

N:482067.4587

E:2773285.8866

N:481948.1963

E:2773249.4073

SANITARY SEWER

MAINTAIN MINIMUM

OFFSET OF 10'-0"

(OUTSIDE TO OUTSIDE)

MAINTAIN REQUIRED

MINIMUM DEPTH

EXISTING GROUND

W

SANITARY SEWER

MAINTAIN REQUIRED

MINIMUM DEPTH

MAINTAIN MINIMUM

COVER OF 1'-6"

EXISTING GROUND

NOTE: WATERLINE JOINTS SHALL BE

CONCRETE ENCASED FOR 10 FT

OUTSIDE OF CROSSING IF THE

WATERLINE CROSSES THE SEWER LINE

WITH LESS THAN 1'-6" OF SEPARATION.

NOTE: FULL LENGTH OF WATERLINE PIPE

MUST BE CENTERED ON SANITARY

SEWER AT CROSSING TO ENSURE

JOINTS ARE AT A MAXIMUM DISTANCE

FROM SANITARY SEWER

CONCRETE ENCASEMENT

FOR WATERLINE JOINTS

(IF REQUIRED)

CONCRETE ENCASEMENTS

REQUIRED IF JOINTS ARE WITHIN

10' OF SANITARY SEWER

W

UU

G

4'-0"

5'-0"

MAINTAIN

MIN. DEPTH

OF 5'-0"

MAINTAIN

MIN. DEPTH

OF 2'-6"

MAINTAIN

MIN. DEPTH

OF 3'-6"

EXCAVATE EMBANKMENT AT

2:1 SLOPE WHEN DEPTH OF

TRENCH EXCEEDS 5'-0" TO

MAINTAIN SAFE WORKING

CONDITIONS.

EXISTING GROUND

W: DUCTILE IRON PIPE (DIP) WATERLINE

C: CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS LINE

U: OPPD UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE

G: BLACK HILLS ENERGY GAS LINE

3'-0"3'-0"

MAINTAIN

MIN. DEPTH

OF 3'-6"

6" BEDDING

(95% MIN COMPACTION OF

STANDARD PROCTOR TEST)

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

U
G

E

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

G
A

S

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

EXCAVATE UTILITY CORRIDOR AS PER DETAIL 1-U.2

SHEET NO.

APPROVED BY:

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

DESIGNED BY:

PROJECT NO.:

QA / QC BY:

DATE:

B
Y

R
E

V
I
S

I
O

N
S

N
O

.
D

A
T

E

E
N

G
I
N

E
E

R
'
S

 
S

E
A

L

S
A

R
P

Y
 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
,
 
N

E
B

R
A

S
K

A

P
A

P
I
O

-
M

I
S

S
O

U
R

I
 
R

I
V

E
R

 
N

A
T

U
R

A
L

 
R

E
S

O
U

R
C

E
S

 
D

I
S

T
R

I
C

T

2
0

1
8

P
A

P
I
L

L
I
O

N
 
C

R
E

E
K

 
W

W
T

P
 
U

T
I
L

I
T

Y
 
R

E
L

O
C

A
T

I
O

N
 
P

L
A

N
 
&

 
D

E
T

A
I
L

S

M
O

D
I
F

I
C

A
T

I
O

N
S

 
O

F
 
F

E
D

E
R

A
L

 
L

E
V

E
E

 
S

Y
S

T
E

M
 
R

-
6

1
6

-
6

1
3

R
-
6

1
6

 
M

I
S

S
O

U
R

I
 
R

I
V

E
R

 
R

B
 
A

N
D

 
R

-
6

1
3

 
P

A
P

I
L

L
I
O

N
 
C

R
E

E
K

 
L

B

DECEMBER 2018

001-12-01

MCR

EDM

MKS

U.2

NORTH

SCALE IN FEET

100
200

0

ELEVATIONS CALLED OUT ON

THIS SHEET ARE REFERENCED

TO NAVD 88 VERTICAL DATUM.

HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS

NAD83 NEBRASKA STATE PLANE.

WWTP UTILITY RELOCATION PLAN VIEW

UTILITY CORRIDOR DETAIL A 1

U.2

NOT TO SCALE

SANITARY SEWER PARALLEL INSTALLATION DETAIL 2

U.2

NOT TO SCALE

SANITARY SEWER CROSSING DETAIL 3

U.2

NOT TO SCALE

LEGEND

1000

G G G

OHE OHE OHE

C C C

W W W

SS SS SS

EXISTING CONTOUR MINOR

EXISTING CONTOUR MAJOR

LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING FENCE

PROPOSED FENCE

GAS UTILITY LINE

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC UTILITY LINE

COMMUNICATION UTILITY LINE

WATER LINE

SANITARY SEWER LINE

WETLAND AREA

6" PC CONCRETE PATH

CLOSE-UP OF UTILITY CORRIDOR 4

U.2

A
.
1

U
P

D
A

T
E

S
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
A

D
D

E
N

D
U

M
 
1

E
D

M
1

.
2

1
.
2

0
1

9

A.1

R
.
1

E
D

M
7

.
1

1
.
2

0
1

9

&

R.1

A.1

R.1

A.1

R.1

R.1
R.1

U
P

D
A

T
E

S
 
A

S
 
P

E
R

 
R

E
V

I
S

I
O

N
 
1

R.1

R.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

pwoodward
Text Box
New Relocation Plan



HB: 4832-9213-0471.1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE  
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION ACT AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN 
PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT 

AND 
CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA 

FOR 
MODIFICATIONS TO MISSOURI RIVER LEVEE SYSTEM R-613-616 AND 

RELOCATION OF UTILITIES SERVICING THE PAPILLION CREEK 
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 

 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT (this 

“AMENDMENT”) is made by and between the PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL 

RESOURCES DISTRICT (the “NRD”) and the CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA (the “CITY”; 

the NRD and the CITY are hereinafter individually referred to as a “PARTY”, and collectively as 

“PARTIES”), pursuant to the Nebraska Interlocal Cooperation Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-801 to 

13-827. 

WHEREAS, the CITY owns and operates the Papillion Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant 

located at 15705 Harlan Lewis Road, Bellevue, Nebraska, which services areas west of 42nd Street 

in Omaha (“TREATMENT PLANT”); 

WHEREAS, the NRD, as local sponsor, operates and maintains the Missouri River Levee 

System Unites R-616 and R-613 (the “LEVEE” or “LEVEE SYSTEM”, as applicable); 

WHEREAS, the LEVEE SYSTEM provides critical flood protection to portions of 

property within the boundaries of the NRD and the CITY including the TREATMENT PLANT; 

WHEREAS, the LEVEE SYSTEM is at risk of losing its Federal Emergency Management 

Agency (“FEMA”) accreditation status, and the loss of FEMA accreditation of the LEVEE 

SYSTEM would significantly impact the PARTIES; 

WHEREAS, the NRD has retained a professional engineering firm to design and develop 

plans for the reconstruction and upgrading of the LEVEE SYSTEM in compliance with FEMA 

and USACE requirements;  

WHEREAS, such plans require, among other things, the relocation of certain public and 

private utility line and related easements that are currently located on land owned by the CITY in 

an area to the south of the TREATMENT PLANT between the NRD’s Pedestrian Trail and the 

private driveway located on the TREATEMNT PLANT property (the “SUBJECT UTILITIES”); 



HB: 4832-9213-0471.1 

WHEREAS, the PARTIES entered into an Interlocal Agreement (the “AGREEMENT”) to 

relocate the SUBJECT UTILITIES and to allocate responsibility for the direct payment or 

reimbursement of certain costs incurred as a result of the relocation work; 

WHEREAS, the CITY desires to extend the SUBJECT UTILITIES to areas beyond the 

original design which will result in additional costs to the NRD under the AGREEMENT; 

WHEREAS, in March 2019, the Omaha metropolitan area, among other areas, endured a 

significant flooding event which caused damage throughout the CITY’s and the NRD’s 

jurisdictions, including making the TREATMENT PLANT inoperable for a significant period of 

time; 

WHEREAS, as a result of the TREATMENT PLANT’s closure, the CITY was required to 

perform emergency sewage pumping into the Papillion Creek, at various locations, including south 

of 13th Street and Capehart Road in Bellevue, Nebraska; and 

WHEREAS, the emergency sewage pumping into the Papillion Creek caused erosion to 

the NRD’s berm  along the Papillion Creek south of 13th Street and Capehart Road in Bellevue, 

Nebraska (the “NRD BERM DAMAGE”); and 

WHEREAS, the NRD has already retained a contractor to perform work to modify the 

LEVEE SYSTEM and the contractor is willing to enter into a change order to repair the NRD 

BERM DAMAGE (the “NRD BERM DAMAGE REPAIR”); and, 

WHEREAS, the PARTIES desire to alter and amend the AGREEMENT with this 

AMENDMENT. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of their mutual covenants contained in 

this AMENDMENT and in the AGREEMENT, and for other good and valuable consideration, the 

receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the AGREEMENT is amended as 

follows: 

 

1. Paragraph 2 of the AGREEMENT is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following: 

2. Purpose.  The purposes of THIS AGREEMENT is to specify the terms and 

conditions upon which the PARTIES will: (a) design, construct, develop and permit 

the relocation of the SUBJECT UTILITIES (including the gas line and related 

easements described in Sections 4(c) and 5(b) below); (b) design, construct, 



HB: 4832-9213-0471.1 

develop and permit the relocation of the existing fence located to the north of the 

Pedestrian Trail (2(a) and 2(b) collectively referred to as the “RELOCATION 

WORK”); (c) pay for the RELOCATION WORK and NRD BERM DAMAGE 

REPAIR; and (d) grant certain rights-of-way in order to allow the NRD and NRD’s 

contractor(s) to carry out its ongoing obligations to construct, repair, operate and 

maintain the LEVEE SYSTEM and to perform the NRD BERM DAMAGE 

REPAIR. 

 

 

2. Paragraph 4 of the AGREEMENT is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following: 

4. CITY’S Responsibilities.  The CITY agrees to the following: 

a) Promptly review, and approve in writing, any and all plans and 

specifications provided by the NRD in connection with the NRD’s obligations set forth 

in Section 5 below.  The CITY’s approval of such plans and specifications shall not be 

unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned.  All requests by NRD under THIS 

AGREEMENT shall be deemed approved in the event the CITY does not respond to 

such requests within 30 days after NRD’s written request. 

b) Cooperate with the NRD on determining a reasonable relocation of the 

SUBJECT UTILITIES and related easements before the RELOCATION WORK 

commences. 

c) Reimburse the NRD for the actual costs incurred by the NRD in relocating 

the gas line and extending the relocation of the SUBJECT UTILITIES located on the 

TREATMENT PLANT property, such reimbursement not to exceed $200,000.00. 

d) Effective as of the EFFECTIVE DATE, permit and grant to the NRD and 

to the NRD’s contractors and agents the perpetual, non-exclusive right, license, rights-

of-way, and permission to access and/or otherwise use the TREATMENT PLANT 

property for the purposes of (i) the NRD’s RELOCATION WORK pursuant to THIS 

AGREEMENT, (ii) NRD’s construction and ongoing operation, maintenance, and 

repair of the LEVEE SYSTEM located  on the TREATMENT PLANT property. 



HB: 4832-9213-0471.1 

e) Reimburse the NRD for the actual costs incurred by the NRD in performing 

the NRD BERM DAMAGE REPAIR, such reimbursement not to exceed $20,000.00. 

 

 

3. The following subsection d) shall be added immediately after subsection c) under 

Paragraph 5 NRD’S Responsibilities of the AGREEMENT, stating as follows: 

 

d)  Coordinate with its contractor(s) who is performing the work to modify the 

LEVEE SYSTEM to perform the NRD BERM DAMAGE REPAIR. 

 

 

4. All other terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged and 

are in full force and effect. 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have executed this AMENDMENT, on the 

respective dates hereinafter indicated, pursuant to authorizing resolutions duly adopted at 

regularly-called meetings of their governing bodies. 

 

 

 

[Signature on Following Pages] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



HB: 4832-9213-0471.1 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have executed this AMENDMENT, on the 

respective dates hereinafter indicated, pursuant to authorizing resolutions duly adopted at regularly-

called meetings of their governing bodies. 

 

 The CITY has executed this AMENDMENT on ____________________, 2019. 

The CITY of OMAHA 

 
 
 
By _____________________________ 
 JEAN STOTHERT, Mayor 
 

Attest:       
 
 
__________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
  
  



HB: 4832-9213-0471.1 

 The NRD has executed this AMENDMENT on __________________, 2019. 
 
PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES 
DISTRICT  
 
 
 
By ____________________________________ 
 JOHN WINKLER, General Manager 

 
 
 
























	1st Amend PW.pdf
	The CITY of OMAHA
	The CITY of OMAHA
	JOHN WINKLER, General Manager
	JOHN WINKLER, General Manager



